the cashflows associated with the loans. The Board approves the interest rate risk management parameters including the
target modified duration in consultation with QTC.

The consolidated entity is also exposed to interest rate risk on its financial assets through its investment in the QTC Cash
Fund, the QTC Working Capital Facility and cash held with the Commonwealth Bank. The balances held in these accounts are
used to meet the short term cash requirements of the consolidated entity.

Treasury Annual Report 2010-11 113

Financial statements
Queensland Treasury

Notes To and Forming Part of the Financial Statements 2010-11

43  Financial instruments (continued)

(f)  Interest rate sensitivity analysis

The following interest rate sensitivity analysis is based on depicting the outcome to the surplus if interest rates were to change
by +/- 1% from the year end rates applicable to Queensland Treasury’s financial assets and liabilities. Queensland Treasury
would have a surplus/deficit and equity increase/decrease of $0.515 million (2010:$0.25 million) which is attributable to the
department’s exposure to variable interest rates on its cash balances.

 2011 Interest rate risk

Carrying

amount

-1% 1%

Financial instruments  Profit  Equity  Profit Equity

 $'000  $'000  $'000  $'000  $'000

Cash* 51,536 (515) (515) 515 515

Potential impact (515) (515) 515 515

*excludes fixed rate or non interest bearing assets

 2010 Interest rate risk

Carrying

amount

-1% 1%

Financial instruments  Profit  Equity  Profit Equity

 $'000  $'000  $'000  $'000  $'000

Cash 24,799 (248) (248) 248 248

Potential impact (248) (248) 248 248

QTC borrowings include both floating rate and loans that are fixed in nature. The interest rate sensitivity of the floating rate
loan is based on a modified duration of six years and includes the effect of periodic rebalancing over the year. No interest rate
sensitivity has been calculated for fixed rate loans. In relation to the QRN share loan, the loan is structured to approximate a
fixed rate loan by allowing it’s duration to decay. There is negligible impact on interest costs from changes in interest rates
structured in this manner.

 2011 Interest rate risk

Carrying

amount

-15% 15%